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Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Right track 48% | 59% | 32% | 43% | 46% | 49% | 67% | 50% 27% 49% | 48% | 60% | 42% | 42% | 46% 60% 56% | 46% | 48% | 41% | 53% | 49% | 55% | 52% | 48% 49%
Wrong direction 40% | 26% | 59% | 48% | 44% | 37% | 19% | 37% 65% 37% | 41% | 26% | 44% | 49% | 42% 30% 34% | 43% | 39% | 46% | 27% | 43% | 32% | 37% | 39% 41%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 15% | 9% 9% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 14% 8% 14% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 10% | 12% 10% 10% 10% | 13% | 13% | 20% 8% | 12% | 11% | 13% 10%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q2-Q6 ROTATED]
Q2. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Favorable 52% | 68% | 32% | 41% | 46% | 57% | 69% | 58% 29% 50% | 53% | 68% | 46% | 43% | 48% 77% 62% | 46% | 55% | 46% | 59% | 57% | 55% | 64% | 52% 48%
Unfavorable 43% | 26% | 66% | 53% | 49% | 37% | 23% | 37% 69% 45% | 42% | 27% | 48% | 52% | 47% 19% 32% | 49% | 40% | 51% | 34% | 39% | 39% | 31% | 44% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4%
Q3. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Favorable 39% | 47% | 31% | 30% | 35% | 42% | 47% | 42% 28% 43% | 37% | 47% | 34% | 35% | 36% 55% 38% | 38% | 39% [ 37% | 37% | 39% | 43% | 38% | 45% 35%
Unfavorable 44% | 36% | 53% | 50% | 50% | 38% | 39% | 39% 54% 43% | 44% | 33% | 47% | 49% | 47% 25% 43% | 43% | 43% | 47% | 43% | 41% | 42% | 37% | 39% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 17% | 16% | 19% | 15% | 20% | 14% | 19% 18% 14% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 17% 21% 20% 18% | 17% | 16% | 19% | 20% | 15% | 25% | 17% 11%
Q4. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Favorable 37% | 43% | 31% | 33% | 33% | 41% | 39% | 42% 31% 38% | 37% | 45% | 31% | 35% | 34% 60% 43% | 38% | 36% | 38% | 27% | 42% | 36% | 41% | 42% 31%
Unfavorable 48% | 41% | 55% | 54% | 54% | 42% | 47% | 43% 55% 47% | 48% | 36% | 52% | 54% | 52% 26% 37% | 45% | 50% | 49% | 53% | 44% | 49% | 37% | 45% 58%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 17% | 14% | 16% 14% 15% | 15% [ 19% | 17% | 11% | 15% 14% 20% 17% | 14% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 15% | 21% | 13% 11%
Q5. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Favorable 31% | 10% | 65% | 37% | 38% | 26% | 4% | 23% 69% 26% | 34% | 19% | 41% | 34% | 35% 8% 17% | 36% | 30% | 42% | 21% | 31% | 19% | 25% | 34% 33%
Unfavorable 65% | 88% | 31% | 62% | 60% | 70% | 95% | 72% 28% 69% | 64% | 78% | 57% | 61% | 62% 89% 82% | 61% | 67% | 54% | 76% | 65% | 79% | 72% | 62% 65%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% | 4% 1% 2% | 4% 1% | 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1%
Q6. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Favorable 58% | 73% | 37% | 52% | 50% | 64% | 86% | 61% 28% 64% | 55% | 59% | 55% | 59% | 59% 52% 50% | 45% | 63% [ 51% | 71% | 54% | 67% | 52% | 59% 63%
Unfavorable 26% | 11% | 47% | 33% | 32% | 20% | 6% | 22% 53% 20% | 29% | 18% | 28% | 30% | 28% 15% 19% | 28% | 26% | 32% | 19% | 27% | 18% | 24% | 29% 24%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 16% | 16% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 8% | 18% 19% 16% | 16% | 23% | 17% | 11% | 13% 33% 31% | 27% | 12% | 17% | 10% | 19% | 15% | 24% | 12% 13%
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Q7. If Kirsten Gillibrand runs for re-election as United States Senator in 2018, as thing

s stand now, would you vote to re-elect her or would you prefer someone else?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Re-elect Gillibrand 54% | 71% | 30% | 49% | 47% | 60% | 83% | 57% 23% 59% | 52% | 60% | 47% | 54% | 53% 61% 51% | 43% | 58% | 45% | 71% | 52% | 64% | 48% | 56% 59%
Prefer someone else 32% | 15% | 58% | 39% | 41% | 25% | 8% | 29% 62% 27% | 35% | 23% | 40% | 35% | 35% 16% 23% | 38% | 30% | 42% | 21% | 32% | 23% | 30% | 35% 33%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 15% | 9% | 14% 16% 14% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 12% | 12% 23% 25% 19% | 12% | 13% 8% 17% | 12% | 22% | 10% 8%
Q8. If Andrew Cuomo runs for re-election as Governor in 2018, as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Re-elect Cuomo 48% | 64% | 28% | 36% | 41% | 53% | 64% | 54% 26% 47% | 48% | 65% | 44% | 37% | 43% 73% 62% | 42% | 50% | 42% | 58% | 52% | 47% | 57% | 47% 45%
Prefer someone else 44% | 26% | 66% | 58% | 51% | 38% | 24% | 39% 70% 42% | 45% | 27% | 49% | 54% | 48% 19% 31% | 50% | 42% | 52% | 30% | 42% | 40% | 37% | 44% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 10% | 6% 6% 8% 9% | 12% | 7% 5% 11% | 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 12% 7% | 13% 7% 9% 7%
Q9. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Excellent 8% | 11% | 4% 4% 8% 8% | 10% | 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% | 10% | 6% 7% 12% 16% 4% 10% [ 6% 16% 9% 6% 15% 9% 3%
Good 37% | 48% | 23% | 32% | 33% | 41% | 52% | 43% 17% 35% | 38% | 48% | 33% | 31% | 35% 47% 37% | 34% | 38% | 33% | 42% | 38% | 40% | 37% | 37% 39%
Fair 31% | 30% | 31% | 34% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 30% 33% 32% | 31% | 31% | 30% | 32% | 32% 36% 35% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 26% | 31% | 33% | 31% | 32% 31%
Poor 23% | 10% | 41% | 28% | 28% | 18% | 8% | 18% 43% 24% | 22% | 10% | 26% | 30% | 26% 5% 12% | 31% | 19% | 28% | 15% | 21% | 19% | 16% | 21% 26%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 0% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 0% | 2% 1% 1% 1%
Q10. Switching gears, the last New York State Constitutional Convention was held in 1967. Since then, New Yorkers have twice voted against having a constitutional convention - in both 1977 and 1997. In 2017, New Yorkers will again
have an opportunity to vote on whether or not there should be a State Constitutional Convention. How much have you heard about that vote in 2017 on whether or not to have a constitutional convention. Would you say you have
heard a great deal, some, not very much, or nothing at all?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
A great deal 35% | 33% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 34% | 30% | 36% 39% 54% | 26% | 23% | 43% | 39% | 38% 21% 13% | 35% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 35% | 33% | 19% | 39% 43%
Some 27% | 28% | 25% | 31% | 26% | 28% | 36% | 27% 20% 22% | 30% | 28% | 25% | 28% | 27% 24% 37% | 25% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 24% | 29% | 29% | 24% 29%
Not very much 19% [ 19% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 17% 22% 14% | 21% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 18% 28% 22% 15% | 20% | 17% | 14% | 21% | 18% | 29% | 20% 9%
Nothing at all 19% | 20% | 19% | 14% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 19% 19% 10% | 23% | 28% | 15% | 15% | 16% 27% 28% | 25% | 17% | 16% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 17% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 0%
Q11. Specifically, the November ballot question on a Constitutional Convention will ask, **Shall there be a convention to revise the constitution and amend the same?”” Will you vote “yes’ to have a Constitutional Convention or “"no””
to not have a Constitutional Convention?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Yes 25% | 28% | 19% | 26% | 27% | 23% | 26% | 27% 22% 19% | 28% | 36% | 17% | 21% | 22% 43% 56% | 27% | 25% | 26% | 22% | 28% | 24% | 38% | 22% 23%
No 57% | 53% | 66% | 54% | 55% | 58% | 56% | 55% 60% 69% | 51% | 43% | 63% | 63% | 60% 38% 30% | 55% | 58% | 56% | 51% | 55% | 62% | 45% | 57% 63%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 19% | 15% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 18% 18% 11% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 15% | 18% 19% 14% 18% | 17% | 18% | 27% | 17% | 15% | 18% | 21% 14%
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Q12. If a Constitutional Convention were to be held, which of the following statements is closest to your view on how the convention would proceed: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Afr Amer Under $50K-

Ind/
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod

Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White [ /Black |Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+

It will be an expensive waste of time run by
fhe same politicians, lobbyists, and special 60% | 56% | 63% | 60% | 60% | 60% | 59% | 50% 63% 70%
interest groups who have controlled
Albany for decades. Nothing good will get
It will be a once-in-a-generation
opportunity to bring our State Constitution
into the 21st Century, with real public 29% | 33% | 22% | 33% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 30% 27% 23%
input, to improve the lives and safeguard
the rights of New Yorkers.

Don't know/No opinion

55% | 46% | 69% | 64% | 63% 47% 25% | 60% | 60% | 60% | 57% | 60% | 61% | 50% | 58% | 68%

32% | 36% | 23% | 27% | 26% 44% 54% | 30% | 29% | 30% | 25% | 30% | 30% | 40% | 30% | 24%

11% | 12% [ 10% | 6% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 11% 10% 7% | 13% | 17% | 8% | 8% | 11% 9% 21% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 18% | 10% | 9% [ 11% | 13% 7%

There are many issues regarding New York State and its government that could be discussed at a Constitutional Convention. I’'m going to ask you about several specific proposals and for each | want you to tell me whether you strongly

support it, somewhat support it, somewhat oppose it, or strongly oppose it. [Q13-Q20 ROTATED]

Q13. Current state policies that limit development in the Adirondacks for conservation purposes should be revised to allow for increased economic development
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K |$100K [ $100K+

Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black

Total | Dem
TOTAL SUPPORT 37% | 34% | 44% | 34% | 42% | 32% | 25% | 36% 51% 35% | 38% | 41% | 34% | 35% | 34% 55% 54% | 43% | 34% | 44% | 30% | 37% | 29% | 44% | 36% 35%
Strongly support 15% | 15% | 16% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 8% | 14% 21% 13% | 16% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 13% 26% 19% 17% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 19% | 14% 13%
Somewhat support 22% | 19% | 28% | 23% | 26% | 19% | 17% | 22% 30% 22% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 21% 29% 35% 26% | 21% | 29% | 16% | 22% | 17% | 25% | 22% 22%
TOTAL OPPOSE 55% | 58% | 50% | 59% | 49% | 61% | 67% | 56% 42% 57% | 54% | 48% | 59% | 59% | 58% 37% 31% | 47% | 59% | 48% | 62% | 57% | 63% | 48% | 56% 59%
Somewhat oppose 16% | 15% | 16% | 19% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 18% 15% 13% | 17% | 15% | 22% | 13% | 17% 10% 16% 16% | 17% | 22% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 16% 18%
Strongly oppose 39% | 43% | 34% | 40% | 36% | 42% | 53% | 38% 27% A4% | 37% | 33% | 37% | 46% | 41% 27% 15% 31% | 42% | 26% | 49% | 45% | 49% | 35% | 40% A41%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% | 11% | 7% 6% 8% 8% 14% 10% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Q14. Members of the New York State Legislature should be subject to term limits, only allowing them to serve a limited number of terms in the Assembly and Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Afr Amer Under $50K-

Ind/

Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod
90% | 87% | 84% | 85% | 74% | 88% 92% 82% | 87% | 81% | 82% | 89% | 85% 85%

Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White [ /Black |Latino| 55 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
79% 84% | 85% | 88% | 67% | 89% | 83% | 84% | 86% 85%

TOTAL SUPPORT 84% | 82%

Strongly support 61% | 56% | 68% | 67% | 62% | 60% | 48% | 62% 74% 61% | 62% | 59% | 57% | 66% | 62% 62% 58% | 56% | 63% | 67% | 46% | 63% | 59% | 59% | 62% | 62%
Somewhat support 23% | 26% | 22% | 20% | 22% | 25% | 26% | 26% 18% 21% | 25% | 22% | 25% [ 23% | 23% 23% 21% | 28% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 26% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 23%
TOTAL OPPOSE 13% | 16% | 9% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 23% | 10% 7% 17% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 10% | 13% 14% 16% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 27% | 8% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 12%
Somewhat oppose 8% [ 9% | 5% 9% 7% | 8% [13% | 6% 4% 10% | 7% | 9% | 8% | 6% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% | 7% 14% 5% 9% 7% 8% 8%
Strongly oppose 5% | 7% | 4% 3% 7% | 4% | 10% | 4% 3% 7% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% | 3% 13% 3% 7% 7% 5% 4%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% | 1% 1% 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% | 2% | 4% | 4% | 0% 2% 0% 5% 4% 2% | 1% 7% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
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Q15. Statewide officials - Governor, Comptroller, Attorney General - should be subject to term limits, only allowing someone to serve two terms in that office

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
TOTAL SUPPORT 79% | 74% | 86% | 85% | 80% | 78% | 66% | 82% 89% 76% | 81% | 76% | 78% | 82% | 80% 76% 75% | 80% | 78% | 87% | 61% | 79% | 77% | 75% | 83% 80%
Strongly support 58% | 53% | 64% | 64% | 59% | 57% | 43% | 58% 74% 55% | 60% | 57% | 58% | 59% | 58% 61% 59% | 56% | 58% | 65% | 45% | 59% | 54% | 58% | 61% 56%
Somewhat support 21% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 23% | 24% 15% 21% | 21% | 19% | 20% | 23% | 22% 15% 16% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 16% | 20% | 23% | 17% | 22% 24%
TOTAL OPPOSE 19% | 23% | 13% | 13% | 17% | 19% | 30% | 17% 10% 21% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 17% | 18% 22% 21% | 17% | 20% | 12% | 37% | 18% | 21% | 23% | 15% 17%
Somewhat oppose 11% [ 13% | 6% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 15% | 13% 4% 11% | 11% | 13% | 9% | 10% | 11% 11% 11% 11% | 11% | 7% 24% | 10% | 13% | 13% 9% 10%
Strongly oppose 8% | 10% | 7% 2% 7% 8% | 15% | 4% 6% 10% | 7% 8% | 10% | 7% 7% 11% 10% 6% 9% 5% 13% 8% 8% 10% 6% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% | 1% 3% 3% | 2% 2% 1% 3%
Q16. Similar to some other states, New York should allow citizens to vote directly on proposed laws through a ballot initiative process
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
TOTAL SUPPORT 74% | 73% | 73% | 77% | 73% | 72% | 72% | 75% 72% 74% | 73% | 72% | 70% | 76% | 73% 79% 78% | 76% | 73% | 73% | 57% | 75% | 81% | 78% | 71% 74%
Strongly support 42% | 41% | 43% | 43% | 44% | 39% | 43% | 37% 45% 40% | 42% | 44% | 36% | 43% | 41% 43% 48% | 42% | 42% | 40% | 30% | 42% | 50% | 42% | 44% 42%
Somewhat support 32% | 32% | 30% | 34% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 38% 27% 34% | 31% | 28% | 34% | 33% | 32% 36% 30% | 34% | 31% | 33% | 27% |[33% | 31% | 36% | 27% 32%
TOTAL OPPOSE 17% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 16% 17% 17% | 16% | 16% | 19% | 16% | 18% 13% 14% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 29% | 13% | 15% | 11% | 18% 20%
Somewhat oppose 10% [ 10% | 8% | 13% | 10% | 9% 9% | 10% 10% 10% | 9% 9% | 10% | 10% | 10% 9% 8% 12% 9% | 10% | 16% 6% | 10% 7% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 9% 4% 8% 6% | 10% | 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 8% 7% 13% 7% 5% 4% 7% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 10% | 6% 7% | 12% | 9% 9% 10% 9% | 10% | 12% | 11% | 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 11% | 10% | 14% | 11% | 5% 11% | 11% 6%
Q17. The so-called LLC loophole that allows corporations or individuals to donate almost unlimited amounts of money to candidates in New York should be eliminated
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
TOTAL SUPPORT 77% | 77% | 75% | 75% | 77% | 75% | 82% | 77% 69% 78% | 76% | 72% | 77% | 79% | 79% 65% 52% | 72% | 79% | 77% | 77% | 76% | 77% | 72% | 76% 80%
Strongly support 61% | 63% | 57% | 60% | 60% | 61% | 74% | 57% 53% 64% | 60% | 56% | 56% | 67% | 65% 44% 40% | 51% | 66% | 60% | 56% | 59% | 68% | 54% | 64% 64%
Somewhat support 16% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 14% | 8% | 20% 16% 14% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 12% | 14% 21% 12% | 21% | 13% | 17% | 21% | 17% | 9% 18% | 12% 16%
TOTAL OPPOSE 19% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 14% | 18% 26% 17% | 20% | 22% | 17% | 19% | 18% 27% 39% | 22% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 19% 18%
Somewhat oppose 7% 6% 9% 9% 8% 7% 3% 9% 10% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 12% 12% 11% 6% 7% 5% 10% | 7% 8% 9% 9%
Strongly oppose 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 9% 16% 11% | 12% | 15% | 10% | 11% | 11% 15% 27% 11% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 10% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 4% | 4% 4% 5% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 2% 3% 8% 9% 7% 3% | 5% 4% 4% | 4% 4% 5% 2%
Q18. The job of state legislator should be changed from a part-time position that allows for outside employment to a full-time position that does not permit outside employment
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
TOTAL SUPPORT 65% | 69% | 59% | 66% | 64% | 65% | 67% | 70% 56% 65% | 65% | 74% | 60% | 60% | 65% 64% 70% | 62% | 66% | 64% | 78% | 58% | 70% | 65% | 69% 64%
Strongly support 39% | 41% | 35% | 43% | 40% | 38% | 40% | 41% 35% 38% | 40% | 46% | 36% | 35% | 40% 40% 44% | 32% | 42% | 41% | 45% | 32% | 42% | 38% | 39% 41%
Somewhat support 26% | 28% | 24% | 23% | 24% | 27% | 27% | 29% 21% 27% | 25% | 28% | 24% | 25% | 25% 24% 26% | 30% | 24% | 23% | 33% | 26% | 28% | 27% | 30% 23%
TOTAL OPPOSE 26% | 23% | 32% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 22% | 24% 33% 28% | 26% | 17% | 29% | 32% | 26% 29% 26% | 28% | 26% | 28% | 14% | 31% | 22% | 27% | 21% 30%
Somewhat oppose 14% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 15% 16% 17% | 13% | 9% | 18% | 15% | 14% 19% 11% 16% | 14% | 16% 7% 15% | 12% 9% 12% 20%
Strongly oppose 12% | 10% | 16% | 12% | 14% | 11% | 10% | 9% 17% 11% | 13% | 8% | 11% | 17% | 12% 10% 15% 12% | 12% | 12% 7% 16% | 10% | 18% 9% 10%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 8% | 10% | 7% 8% | 10% | 10% | 6% 10% 7% | 10% | 9% | 11% | 7% 9% 7% 4% 10% 8% 8% 8% 11% | 7% 7% 10% 6%
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Q19. The collective bargaining rights of public employees should be limited

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
TOTAL SUPPORT 36% | 26% | 51% | 39% | 39% | 34% | 17% | 43% 48% 22% | 43% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 37% 35% 45% | 41% | 34% | 41% | 30% | 40% | 29% | 42% | 36% 35%
Strongly support 18% | 11% | 28% | 18% | 22% | 15% | 6% | 21% 28% 8% | 23% | 16% | 22% | 17% | 19% 13% 21% 19% | 18% | 22% | 16% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 16% 20%
Somewhat support 18% | 15% | 23% | 21% | 17% | 19% | 11% | 22% 20% 14% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 19% | 18% 22% 24% | 22% | 16% | 19% | 14% | 22% | 15% | 23% | 20% 15%
TOTAL OPPOSE 57% | 66% | 43% | 53% | 56% | 56% | 77% | 51% 44% 72% | 49% | 58% | 54% | 56% | 56% 60% 46% | 54% | 58% | 52% | 64% | 52% | 65% | 47% | 57% 61%
Somewhat oppose 15% | 14% | 14% | 20% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 18% 13% 14% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 14% | 16% 11% 12% 16% | 15% | 16% | 11% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 16% 13%
Strongly oppose 42% | 52% | 29% | 33% | 42% | 41% | 65% | 33% 31% 58% | 34% | 44% | 38% | 42% | 40% 49% 34% | 38% | 43% | 36% | 53% | 39% | 49% | 31% | 41% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% 6% 7% 5% | 10% | 6% 7% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 4% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 6% 4%
Q20. The recreational use of marijuana should be legalized
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
TOTAL SUPPORT 46% | 58% | 27% | 53% | 54% | 40% | 69% | 46% 26% 49% | 46% | 56% | 39% | 44% | 46% 60% 53% | 51% | 45% | 38% | 59% | 38% | 66% | 42% | 48% 52%
Strongly support 24% | 32% | 12% | 27% | 29% | 20% | 42% | 19% 13% 28% | 23% | 29% | 21% | 23% | 24% 32% 30% | 29% | 22% | 17% | 32% | 17% | 40% | 27% | 23% 26%
Somewhat support 22% | 26% | 15% | 26% | 25% | 20% | 27% | 27% 13% 21% | 23% | 27% | 18% | 21% | 22% 28% 23% | 22% | 23% | 21% | 27% | 21% | 26% | 15% | 25% 26%
TOTAL OPPOSE 50% | 38% | 70% | 46% | 43% | 56% | 28% | 52% 71% 46% | 52% | 41% | 58% | 52% | 51% 39% 45% | 44% | 52% | 57% | 41% | 57% | 33% | 58% | 49% 45%
Somewhat oppose 13% | 14% | 12% | 17% | 10% | 16% | 10% | 16% 14% 17% | 12% | 10% | 17% | 13% | 13% 13% 15% 13% | 13% | 16% 8% 14% | 10% | 13% | 15% 13%
Strongly oppose 37% | 24% | 58% | 29% | 33% | 40% | 18% | 36% 57% 29% | 40% | 31% | 41% | 39% | 38% 26% 30% | 31% | 39% | 41% | 33% | 43% | 23% | 45% | 34% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 3% [ 3% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 3% 3% 5% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% | 5% 0% 4% | 1% 1% 3% 3%
Q21. Another question on the November ballot for New York voters proposes to amend the State Constitution. Specifically, voters will be asked whether they approve the following amendment: Quote, the proposed amendment to
section 7 of Article 2 of the State Constitution would allow a court to reduce or revoke the pension of a public officer who is convicted of a felony that has a direct and actual relationship to the performance of the public officer’s duties,
unquote. Will you vote “yes”” or ""no”” on this proposed amendment to the State Constitution?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino| 55 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Yes 82% | 80% | 82% | 86% | 81% | 82% | 79% | 84% 82% 81% | 82% | 76% | 81% | 87% | 83% 79% 73% | 78% | 84% | 80% | 84% | 82% | 84% | 80% | 83% 84%
No 14% | 15% | 15% | 9% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 13% 13% 15% | 13% | 19% | 13% | 11% | 12% 19% 21% 15% | 13% [ 15% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 13% 12%
Don't know/No opinion 5% [ 5% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% 5% 4% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 3% 5% 2% 6% 8% 3% | 5% 6% 4% | 2% 4% 4% 4%

to address specific public health and safety concerns; as a substitute for the land removed from the forest preserve, another 250 acres of land, will be added to the forest preserve, subject to legislative approval, unquote.
“‘yes’” or “"'no’” on this proposed amendment to the State Constitution?

Q22. A third ballot proposal on the November ballot for New York voters proposes to amend the State Constitution regarding land use in the Adirondacks and Catskills. Specifically, voters will be asked whether they approve the
following amendment: Quote, the proposed amendment will create a land account with up to 250 acres of forest preserve land eligible for use by towns, villages, and counties that have no viable alternative to using forest preserve land

Will you vote

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer Under $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino| 55 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other|<$50K |$100K | $100K+
Yes 46% | 46% | 46% | 50% | 51% | 42% | 48% | 48% 45% 42% | 48% | 46% | 44% | 47% | 46% 52% 54% | 45% | 48% | 47% | 45% | 47% | 47% | 53% | 43% 48%
No 35% [ 36% | 36% | 32% | 31% | 39% | 32% | 38% 36% 41% | 33% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 36% 30% 28% 34% | 35% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 38% | 36% | 37% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 20% | 14% 18% 17% | 19% | 18% | 21% | 17% | 18% 19% 18% 21% | 17% | 19% | 19% [ 18% | 15% | 11% | 20% 19%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Likely Voters

Party

Democrat 49%

Republican 30%

Independent/Other 16%
Region

NYC 32%

Suburbs 27%

Upstate 40%
Political View

Liberal 30%

Moderate 37%

Conservative 30%
Union Household

Yes 31%

No 68%
Religion

Catholic 37%

Jewish 11%

Protestant 26%

Other 23%
Age

Under 55 29%

55 and older 66%
Gender

Male 46%

Female 54%
Race/Ethnicity

White 77%

African American/Black 10%

Latino 7%
Income

Less than $50,000 22%

$50,000 to $100,000 28%

$100,000 or more 39%
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